Rece'é & os!e\
/ \7}z { ‘z_/ L2 =
TREH [ £ 1D o e

TOWN OF LAKEVILLE o . '-'v‘j'ff-f CLERK
REMOTE MEETING NOTICE/ AGENDA ° <6 ¥ 8:59

Posted in accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 30A, §. 18-25

Name of Board, Committee or Commission: Zoning Board of Appeals
Date & Time of Meeting: Thursday, October 1, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. |
Location of Meeting: REMOTE MEETING
Clerk/Board Member posting notice Cathy Murray
AGENDA
In accordance with the Governor’s Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law,

G.L. ¢.30A, §20, relating to the 2020 novel Coronavirus outbreak emergency, the October 1. 2020,
public meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be physically closed to the public to avoid group
congregation. However, to view this meeting in progress, please go to facebook.com/lakecam (you
do not need a Facebook account to view the meeting). This meeting will be recorded and
available to be viewed at a later date at http://www.lakecam.tv/

2. Petition hearings (Votes to be taken):
Buginga hearing, continued — 33 Shore Avenue - request for an after-the-fact Special Permit under

6.3.2 & 7.4 to allow a shed to remain within the setbacks on a non-conforming lot.

Iafrate/Johnson hearing, continued — Bettys Neck Road-M065-B004-L025— request for a Special

Permit under 6.1.1 & 7.4 to construct a single-family dwelling on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot
where a dwelling was located previously but has since burned down.

Fuller hearing, continued — 32 Fuller Shores Road — request for a Special Permit under 6.1.3
& 7.4 to add a 20" x 11°6” storage area to the second story of a dwelling located on a non-conforming
lot.

Martowska hearing, continued — 2 Edgewater Drive — request for a Special Permit under 7.4 to

construct a walkway, a 44’ x 28.5" garage, a pavilion approximately 16’ x 12° and a patio within the
setbacks on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot.

Maher hearing, continued — 8 Lincoln Street — request for a Special Permit under 6.13 & 7.4 to
construct a 6-foot farmer’s porch within the setback on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot.

3. Meeting minutes (Votes to be taken)
Approve the May 7, 2020, and August 20, 2020, meeting minutes.

4. 0Old Business

5 New Business

Please be aware that this agenda is subject to change. If other issues requiring immediate attention of the Zoning Board of
Appeals arise after the posting of this agenda, they may be addressed at this meeting.




Read the following into the record:

In accordance with the Governor’s Order Suspending Certain Provisions of
the Open Meeting Law, G.L. ¢.30A, §20, relating to the 2020 novel
Coronavirus outbreak emergency, the October 1, 2020, public meeting of the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall be physically closed to the public to avoid
group congregation. However, to view this meeting in progress, please go
to facebook.com/lakecam (you do not need a Facebook account to view
the meeting). This meeting will be recorded and available to be viewed

at a later date at http://www.lakecam.tv/




(TOWN OF LAKEVILLE SEAL)

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on
THURSDAY, September 17, 2020, at 7:00 P.M. to hear the petition of Jennifer L. Buginga.
An after-the-fact Special Permit under 6.3.2 & 7.4 is réquested to allow a shed to remain, which
is within the setbacks, on a non-conforming lot located at 33 Shore Avenue, as provided by the
Lakeville By-Laws.

Pursuant to Governor Baker’s emergency “Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G.L. ¢30A, §20,” issued on March 12, 2020, provided the State of
Emergency is in effect, this will be a virtual meeting. The Agenda found on the Town of
Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page will include instructions on accessing the virtual
meeting and documents related to it.

Donald A. Foster, Chairman

September 3, & Septernber 10, 2020



Board of Health

@fﬁﬁ EeLs (508) 946-3473
Board of Health (508) 546-8505

- (508} 946-3971 fax
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347
August 12, 2020

Town of Lakevilie

- Zoning Board of Appeals

Atin: Donald Foster, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 33 Shore Av.

Dear Chairman Foster:

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 33 Shore Av, Providing the shed that
was recently built does not have a bedroom or any plumbing, then the Board of Health

does not have any objections to the structure.

if you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely yours,
For the Board of Health

Y

Edward Cullen
Health Agent



Town of Lakeville
Conservation Commission
346 Bedford St.
Lakeville, MA 02347
Phone: (508) 946-8823 Fax: (508) 946-0112

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: Augustiy, 2020
From: Conservation Commission

RE: 33 Shore Drive - Buginga

The Conservation Commission held a hearing on a Notice of Intent for this property. The plan of record

inciudes the shed referred to in the appeal. The entire lot is within the 100" buffer zone, including the
shed.

The Commission approved the Notice of intent and an Order of Conditions was issued. The shed in its
current location does not pose any environmental threat, therefore no further action is required on this
matter.

Robert J. Bouchard
Canservation Agent




Wotnn of Lakebnille

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeviile, MA (02347
508-946-8803

Mark Knox, Chairman

Barbara Mancovsky, Vice Chairman
Peter Conroy

Michele MacEachem

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: August 17, 2020

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Buginga - 33 Shore Avenue

At therr Thursday, August 13, 2020, mecting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.



Petition to be EXHIBIT “A” !
filed with Town Clerk

TOWN OF LAKEVILLE - :
MASSACHUSETTS E@’E UWE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS JUL 162000 1L,
PETITION FOR HEARING - /
BOARD OF APPEALS '

Name of Petitioner: _JeBnifer L. Buginga

Mailing Address; 135 Sharon Court, Bridgewater, MA 02324

Name of Property Owner:_J€finifer L. Buginga

Location of Property:_33 Shore Ave. | Wakeville, MA 02347

Property is locatedina ___ X residential business indastrial (zone)
Registry of Deeds:  Book No. 46065 Page No. 2009
M;‘lP 41 Block 9 fot_ 11
Petitioneris: __ X owner tenant licensee prospective purchaser
Mature of Relief Sought:
X Special Permit under Section (s)6.3.2 & 7. 4fthe Zoning Bjrlaws
Varianca. from Section (s) of the Zoning Bylaws.

Appeal from Decision of the Building lnspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer

Date of Denial

Brief to the Board: (See insfructious en reverse side — use additional paper if necessary,)

ot 4 S eT) = e 2 = ARCEF= R - &

which is incorporated herein, in ifs entivety by
reference ‘

1 HEREBY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH

REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON

THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE

AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK OF THIS PETITION FORM.

- ~ ,r-"-'“} 1 T

Petitioner: i \e v w.-fég WA Date:_7/15/20

Signed: %ﬁm@wﬁw~@ﬁfﬂﬂT“ qummm:508—958~0968
. i T ! j

Owner Signature;_'OWner/Petitioner Same Qwger Telephore:

(If not petitioner)

(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION.)

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELF?

X Yes No Attorney Peter A, Sauling
{(Mame and Title)




ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT
APPLICANT/OWNER: JENNIFER L. BUGINGA

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 33 SHORE DRIVE, LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 (“Property™)

Pursuant to Section 2.0 (Definitions), of the Lakeville Zoning By-Law (hereinafter “By-
Law”), the existing building/shed would be construed as an accessory building, because it
is a “building” incidental to or subordinate to and located and the same lot with the
principal building. ‘

Pursuant to section 6.3.2 of the By-Law, an accessory building shall not be located within
the required front, side, or rear setback unless a Special Permit, for an accessory building
or structure 1s granted.

Pursuant to Section 7.4 of the By-Law, the elements of finding for the issuance of a
Special Permits are: a.) that the proposed use must be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the By-Law, and b.) a finding that it is not noxious, harmful, or
hazardous and is socially and economically desirable, the advantages outweigh the
detrimental effects, the Applicant has no way to accomplish its purpose more in
conformity with the By-Law.

The shed/building located at the Property was put up without a permit in error, but not
maliciously. To the contrary, the Property went before the Conservation Commission in
the Town of Lakeville on a Notice of Intent. The structure was shown on the Plan
submitted at that time, but the Petitioner had no actual knowledge that needed a Special
Permit too.

Therefore, the Petitioner is before the Zoning Board of Appeals for an after the fact
Special Permit. It is submitted that the requested Special Permit should be granted
because:

a.) The proposal is certainly not noxious or harmful, and is presently situated on the
Property without issue.

b.) It is consistent with residential seasonal use on a beautiful section of the
pond. However, there is no way to locate it on the site in a manner that will conform
to current setbacks, because of the pre-existing nature of the lot, and how small it is.

¢.) The shed/building generally conforms to the principals of good engineering and
correct land use, because it 1s used incident to the primary use. It is not a commercial
use, or some sort of rental. Rather, it is used by the owners to enjoy the sights and
sounds of the pond

Conclusion/Relief Sought: A finding that the proposal is not detrimental to the
neighborhood, and that a Special Permit allowing the same to exist be issued.
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(TOWN OF LAKEVILLE SEAL)

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance With MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on
THURSDAY, September 17, 2020, at 7:00 P.M. to hear the petition of Nicholas Iafrate. A
Special Permit under 6.1.1 & 7.4 is requested to construct a single-family dwelling on pre-
existing, non-conforming lot where a dwelling was located previously but has since burned
down, as provided by the Lakeville By-Laws. The property site is Bettys Neck Road, Map 065,
Block 004, Lot 825, and is owned by Elaine M. Johnson. |

Pursuant to Governor Baker’s emergency “Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G.L. ¢30A, §20,” i1ssued on March 12, 2020, provided the State of
Emergency 1s in effect, this will be a virtual meeting. The Agenda found on the Town of
Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page will include instructions on accessing the virtual
meeting and documents related to it.

Donald A. Foster, Chairman

September 3, & September 10, 2020



TOWﬂ Qf La&mﬂ-e Board of Health

(508) 946-3473

(508) 946-8805
Board of Health (508) 946-3971 fax
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347
August 12, 2020

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals

Attn: Donald Foster, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 0 Betty’s Neck
Dear Chairman Foster:

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for Betty’s Neck, and have the following

comments. Although the lot is in a sensitive area, it is possible to install a septic system
in the lower right corner of the lot (see image). The remaining hatched portion of the lot
is in @ Zone A Surface Water Protection area, which prohibits septic components.

0

'//

G A il
7 A i

The Board of Health does not have any objections if the septic components are out of
the Zone A. If you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely yours,
For the Board of Health

7/

Edward Cullen
Health Agent



Town of Lakeville
Conservation Commiission
346 Bedford St.
Lakeville, MA 02347
Phone: (508) 946-8823 FAax: (508) 946-0112

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: August 17, 2020
From: Conservation Commission

RE: lafrate/iohnson — Betty's Neck Rd (066-004-025)

The Commission has reviewed this petition for a single-family house on the preposed lot and has no
objection to the project at this location. No furtheraction is required.

Robert J. Bouchard
Conservation Agent



Waoton of Lakebille
PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedlord Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-8803

Mark Enox, Chairman

Barbara Mancovsky, Vice Chairman
Peter Conroy

Michele MacEachem

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: August 17,2020

SUBJECT: Petition Review for lafrate/Johnson-Betty’s Neck Road(M006-B004-1.025)
At their Thursday, August 13, 2020, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.




Shawn & Lisa Cusson
43 Nachaomet Road
Lakeville, MA 02347
(774) 213-9018

August 15, 2020

Daonald A. Foster, Chairman
Town of Lakeville
Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals

Dear Mr. Foster:

We are writing regarding a letter that we received notifying us of a public hearing for the petition of Nicholas lafrate,
who is requesting a special permit to construct a single-family dwelling on a non-conforming lot. This non-conforming
lot, Bettys Neck Road, M065, Block 004, L0O25 abuts our property at 43 Nachaomet Road.

We are writing as we have some guestions and concerns regarding construction on the non-conforming lot. Please
address the following:

e  What is the specific window of time in which you are permitted to rebuild on a non-conforming lot? It is our
belief that it is two years and if so, that has long expired.

e What was the size and structure of the previous dwelling that burned down? When did it burn down? We have
not been able to find any information about the previous dwelling.

e [fapproved, will the new proposed dwelling be required to be of similar structure and size?

e The letter from the Board of Health regarding this lot mentions that it is in a sensitive area. What makes the
area sensitive and how close to our property will the proposed septic system be? Looking at the photo in the
Board of Health letter, the system would be in line with our well system which is concerning.

e A one-acre lot will be inconsistent with all the other lots in the neighborhood. All other single-family homes on
Bettys Neck Road and Nachaomet Road are on a minimum of 1.6 acres. Many are on lots much larger.

e We are concerned about the environmental impacts from the clearing and new construction on this lot including
runoff, soil erosion, and possible effects on the quality of our well water and on Tamett Brook, which leads to a
drinking water supply.

» We are concerned about the physical habitat destruction of the local wildlife. For over 20 years that lot has
been a wooded area. There is currently new construction (8-acre lot) abutting this non-conforming lot and the
disruption of wildlife has been abundant. We have seen numerous deer, rabbits, woodchucks, fox etc. since the
construction began on the 8-acre lot. Clearing more land will only add to this disruption of wildlife.

In conclusion, we are concerned about the detrimental environmental effects from additional land clearing and
construction of this wooded area. If the special permit is approved, we request that a no-cut buffer of 60 feet from our
property line is implemented.

Sincerely,

Shawn & Lisa Cusson
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6.11

Lakeville Zoning By-Law

Abandonment/Non-Use-A non-conforming use, building or structure, other than
single and two-family residential structures, which has been abandoned or not
used for a period of two (2) years, shall lose its protected status and any future use
shall conform with the By-Law, except in the case of land used for agriculture,
horticulture, or floriculture, where such non-use shall have existed for a period of
five (5) years; provided, however, that by the issuance of a Special Permit, the
Zoning Board of Appeals may reestablish the protected nonconforming status of
such use, building or structure.

A single or two-family residential structure, which has been abandoned for a period
of two (2) vears, shall lose its protected status and any future use shall conform
with the By-Law; provided, however, that by the issuance of a Special Permit, the
Zoning Board of Appeals may reestablish the protected non-conforming status of
such use, building or structure. (Underlined- Adopted June 6, 2016; approved by
Attorney General July 21, 2016)

7.4 Special Permits

7.4.1

Certain specific uses, buildings and structures identified in other sections of this
By-Law shall be allowed to be located, relocated, altered or substantially expanded
in specified districts only upon the issuance of a Special Permit by the Special
Permit Granting Authority, as designated herein. Special Permits shall only be
issued for uses, buildings and structures which are in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of this By-Law and subject to its general or specific provisions
and only if the Special Permit Granting Authority finds that the following conditions
are met: (Underlined-Adopted June 6, 2016; approved by Attorney General July
21, 2016.)
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(TOWN OF LAKEVILLE SEAL)

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on
THURSDAY, September 17, 2020, at 7:00 P.M. to hear the petition of Kevin Fuller. A Special
Permit under 6.1.3 & 7.4 is requested to add a 20 x 117 6” storage area to the second story of a
dwelling located on a non-conforming lot at 32 Fuller Shores Road, as provided by the
Lakeville By-Laws.

Pursuant to Governor Baker's emergency “Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G.L. ¢304, §20,” issued on March 12, 2020, provided the State of
Emergency is in effect, this will be a virtual meeting. The Agenda found on the Town of
Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page will inciude instructions on accessing the virtual
meeting and documents related to it.

Donald A. Foster, Chairman

September 3, & September 10, 2020




Board of Health
y gfﬁ:ﬁ@@ (508) 946-3473
T : (568) 946-88(33
@oam‘."offfca[tfz (5087 946-3971 fax
346 Bedford Street

Lakevitle, MA 02347
August 10, 2020

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals

Attn: Donald Foster, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 32 Fuller Shores Road
Dear Chairman Foster:

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 32 Fuller Shores Road. The sketch
shown appears to have already been built. Although the applicant is claiming the
proposed addition to be storage, the addition appears to be categorized as a bedroom
under Title V. The definition of a bedroom is below.

Bedroon - A room providing privacy, intended primarily for sleeping und consisting ol all of the
following:

{a) fleor space of no fess than 70 square feet:

{b) Tor new construction, a ceiling height of ne less than seven feet three inches;

Effective 992016

310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

02: continued

{¢) for existing houses and for mabile homes. a ceiling height of no less than seven leet zero

inches;

{d) an clectrical service and ventilation: and

{e) at least one window.

Living rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, halls, bathreoms, unfinished cellars and unheated
storage areas over garages are not considered bedrooms.  Single family dwellings shall be



The applicant is required o upgrade the existing septic system prior to getting approval
for an addition that includes a bedroom. Therefore, based on the information provided,
the BOH recommends that any approval would be pending a Board of Health approval.

If you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely yours,
For the Board of Health

V7.

Edward Cullen
Health Agent




Town of Lakeville
Conservation Commission
346 Bedford St.
Lakeville, MA 02347
Phone: (508) 946-8823 Fax: (508) 946-0112

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: Augustiy, 2020
From: Conservation Comimission

RE: 32 Fulier Shores Rd. - Fuller

The Commission has reviewed the proposed addition, a 20" x 116" storage area on the second floor.
This project is entirely within the 200 buffer zone and therefore will require a Request for
Deterrination of Applicability (RDA). Erosion controls will be required as part of the RDA.

Robert J. Bouchard
Conservation Agent




Waotnn of Lakehille

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA (02347
508-946-8803

Mark Knox, Chairman

Barbara Mancovsky, Vice Chairman
Peter Conroy

Micheie MacEachem

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: August 17, 2020

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Fuller—32 Fuller Shores Road

At their Thursday, August 13, 2020, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.



Petition to be | EXHIBIT “A”
filed with Town Clerk

TOWN OF LAKEVILLE [ ) : '
MASSACHUSETTS | ECENE
| Ny oL tsam |
ZONING BOARD OF APFEALS IRl
FETITION FOR HEARING BOARD OF APPEALS

Narme of Petitioner: "}?< [ \t"’l.) a:/k_i) d ef2
Mailing Address: > AT Hizvcle 2L i (e i STEV . puf o RI?3
Narme of Property Owner: K € VI J ;:;/ jZCV(\h

Location of Property:__ 32 Fuller Shores Road

Property is located in a \/ residential business industrial (zone)
Registry of Deeds:  Book No. 52596 Page No. _112
M‘ap 044 Block 001 Lot 010
Petitioner is: \/ owner tenant licensge prospective purchaser
Nature of Relief Sought: \
\/ Special Permit under Section (s) 6.1.3 & 7.4 of the Zoning B}}laws
Variance' from Section (s) of the Zoning Bylaws.

Appeal from Decision of the Building Inspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer

Date of Denial

Brief to the Board: (See instructions on reverse side — use additional paper if necessary.)
AR TNG A 2o’ Byis'é STeRAYC 7o Pnes Frareor
AN SrATRweL! *a ﬁi(% T ZTr-

THEREBY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH
REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK OF THIS PETITION FORM.

Petitioner:geu’ ,\,f\s FJ\J{C’:Y’L%M Date: ;Tz;/y S 2o T
Signed: M T Telephone:_7_~ o Fr0-9172/
Owner Signature: B Owner Telephone: T
(If not petitioner)

(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER.
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION.)

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELF?

%No

(Name and Title)
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{TOWN OF LAKEVILLE SEAL)

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, actin g in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on
THURSDAY, September 17, 2020, at 7:00 P.M. to hear the petition of Michael & Maureen
Martowska. A Special Permit under 7.4 is requested to construct a walkway, a 44° x 28.5

garage, a pavilion approximately 16” x 12°, and a patio within the setbacks on a pre-existing,

non-conforming lot, as provided by the Lakeville By-Laws. The property site is 2 Edgewater

Drive.

Parsuant to Governor Baker’s emergency “Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G.L. ¢30A, §20,” issued on March 12, 2020, provided the State of
Emergency ts in effect, this will be a virtual meeting. The Agenda found on the Town of
Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page will include instructions on accessing the virtual
meeting and documents related to it.

Donald A. Foster, Chairman

September 3, & September 10, 2020



Ot @f ﬁ@%
Board of Health
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

September 8, 2020

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals

Attn: Donald Foster, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 2 BEdgewater Drive

Dear Chairman Foster:

Board of Health

(308) 946-3473

(308) 946-8805
{308} 946-3971 fax

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 2 Edgewater Drive. The site plan by
Outback Engineering, does not appear to show any connection from the proposed
garage and pavilion to the existing septic system. The proposed structures are not
located within the vicinity of the existing septic system and it appears there is sufficient
area for a replacement system if needed. We would recommend that a title V inspection
be done, since we do not have any record of previous inspections, and the system was
built in 1977, but there is no reguirement for inspections for accessory structures.
Therefore, if there is no plumbing in either of the struciures, the BOH does not have any

objections to the proposed structures.

If you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely yours,
For the Board of Health

7/ -

Edward Cullen
Health Agent




Wotun of Lakebille

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-8803

Mark Enox, Chairman

Barbara Mancovsky, Vice Chairman
Peter Conroy

Micheie MacEachem

Jack Lynch

MEMORANDUM

TG: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: September 15, 2020

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Martowska—2 Edgewater Drive

At their Thursday, Septémber 10, 2020, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board recommended
that any lot coverage over the allowed 25% be permeable.




Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk

From: WILLIAM TRIBOU <btribou@comcast.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 12:00 PM

To: Nathan Darting, Building Commissioner & Zoning Enforcement Officer; Cathy Murray,
Appeals Board Clerk

Subject: RE: Martowska's request

Ms. Murray and Mr. Darling,
Thanks again for your help.
We are trying to prepare for tomorrow's meeting and wanted o express some immediate concerns:

1. Will there be enough ZBA members to make a decision? We are hearing that the ZBA has had
membership changes. ‘

2. Based on a prior litigation which resulted in a mediation setilement agreement dated March

123 ¥2,2008 with Martowska, it was stipulated that the garage would not exceed 24" x 28, screened

vegetation facing our property, house two cars, and not exceed one story if no variance required. The
ZBA notification indicates a 44' x 28.5' garage. Proposed 44' x 28.5' garage would be out of
character with existing area property due to scale size. We will provide you with copy of said
agreement.

3. Environmental impact and wetland protection concerns especially due to elevation differences.
4, Exceeds 25% of allowable impervious land coverage.

5. Increased site erosion, which is already occurring, and additional soil deposited on adjacent
property.

6. Negative impact of proposed generator location both for noise and setback requirements.

7. Has consideration been given to mitigate drainage by alternative surface coverings that more
porous and environmentally safe.

Sincerely,

Mary and Bill Tribou

On 09/14/2020 10:29 PM Nathan Darling, Building Commissicner & Zoning Enforcement Officer
<ndarling@takevillema.org> wrote:

Hello Mr. Tribou,

The attached is what | have for the proposed alterations and accessory structure. i have copied a couple
of folks on this response to expedite further communication.

1




With regards to Mr. Foster, he has resigned from the ZBA. To be completely honest, | am not a big fan of
virtual meetings myself but they have been working out. My advice to you would be to write 2 letter to
the ZBA and get that back to us by Thursday morning at the latesi. If you have any technica! difficulties
during the meeting this should at least allow your concerns 1o be read into the record.

Thope this helps.

Respectfully,

Nate

Nathan Darling
Builling Commissioner
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
Phone: 508-646-8304

Fax: 508-9.46-8812

From: WILLIAM TRIBOU <btribou@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 6:32 PM

To: Nathan Darling, Building Commissioner & Zoning Enforcement Officer <ndarling@lakevillema.org>
Subject: Martowska's request

Mr. Darling, 1 appreciate your returned calls. Sorry we are playing phone tag.



live at 4 edgewater drive while the Martowska's live at 2 edgewater. | am concernad

again about the build up that Martowska is doing on their lot, We have discussed this
sttuation before.

Frecently received notification that the Martowska want permits to add structures to their
lot. This heightens my concern about the impact on us.

| have tried to contact the Conservation office without success | recently emailed Mr.
Donald Foster from Zoning Board of Appeals.

| have seen no plans on the Martowska's request which is scheduled for review on
September 17th. Besides not having access to Martowska's plans, | am not familiar
with virtual meetings. | requested of Mr. Bouchard that the meeting be delayed so 1 can
review the plans and get whatever professional opinions needed.

' would appreciate and advise that yOu can give,

Sincerely,

Bilt Tribou

4 Edgewater Drive
Lakeville, Ma.

508-947-0516




ECEIVE
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A BOARD OF APPEALS
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement is made after a mediation conducted today at which Hon.
Peter W Kilborn {ret.) acted as mediator. The parties to the agreement are:

WMawrweon, MMEM«J’LA@/ # M% 7 ot bt

beﬁ/' M/ MQ/;, i’mﬂ«#&g ZV"///W 7‘;"1'/@'1.(

Their attorneys are:

Pro & Land 2. ,of»/%e/v E,?

The parties are parties fo an action in the _Lam
Court, Case #og My sted lamecrs 381356

The mediation was conducted nnder the auspices of Mediation Works,
Tncorporated, puarsuant to a mediation agreement entered into by the parties.

In consideration of their mutual covenants and in settlement of their disputes,
the parties agree, for themselves and their respecitve heirs, executors,
administrators, successoss and assigns:

s : :
A2 handwritien pages are attached hereto and are part of this agreement.

This agreement is not confidential and may be disclosed i enforcement
proceedings or otherwise.

The parties will execute a Stipulation of Dismissal of the action referred to
above, with prejudice, without costs and waiving rights of appeal, and thercafter

cither party may file the stipulation with the court; provaded; however-that-the—
;_.-.-- Tt '-.. B8 15:-'5*‘. G et e 1 L ,&' ano GellDor Belay i -_~3‘2n‘3‘.ii‘i: G-EuNGLWIEE-E " saalion
with the court;—until— (T T b

| ¥ o e Wm&ﬂv) Wit WarTomwala ond payéﬂéna,/fgp%ﬁr

podisdrlas =, T[IJ%MJ”(&\ 23 rocd




Executed this _f%h_day of __Jn ok 200 4.

%MM W WasFerarivien %@w« T/M
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AMENDMENT
DATE: March 23, 2009
TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DATED 3/13/2009

Whtlareas there was a scrivener’s omission to the settlement Agreement dated 3/83/09, the
parties agree to the following amendments, identified in boldface: -

ITEM 3; The Martowskas propose to erect a garage on their property. That garage
will be, at the closest points, no closer to the Tribous’ house than 28 feet and will be no
closer to the common boundary between the parties than 5 feet. The garage, if in the
aforementioned location - 28 feet from the Tribous’ house and 5 feet from the boundary
— will be no larger than 24" % 24°. If the garage is further than 5° fom the boundary line,
the garage can be one foot longer on its side facing the Tribous’ house for each foot
further from the boundary than five (5) feet, but in no event longer than 28" (50 that the
maximum gize would be 28° x 247, -

In any event, the garage will house no more than 2 cars and will not exceed one story.
The Martowska will screen the foundation of the garage facing the Tribous’ property
with vegetation to hide the concrete foundation. The screening will be installed 1o later
than 6 months after completion of the garage.

ITEM 4: The Tribous agree not to oppose any variance the Marfowskas seek to
allow the constiuction of the garage described in paragraph 3. If mo variance is
reguired, them paragraph 3 is not applicable.

The Sertlement Agreement dated 3/13/09 along with this dmendment Dated 3/23/09 7o
the Settlement Agreement dated 3/13/09 together constifute the entirety of the
understanding and agreement between the parties.

PLAINTIFES DEFENDANTS
MARY AND WILLIAM TRIBOU,

By their attomey,

- | - Dw‘wg th)\n\nm ‘"{ 2% p
'%Lé’,é’/}’? 77?_ ﬁ?ﬁ&f}(ﬁm ; Joseph Coppola and/or DavidDelaney (date) h!
_ Y /50 TDelaney & Muncey, P.C. '

MAUREEN M. MARTOWSK A (date)




DEFENDANTS
DONALD FOSTER, DAVID CURTIS ,
JOHN VEARY JR, JOSEPH BENESK],
JOHN OLIVIERI JR., CAROL.
ZIMMERMAN,

By their attorney,

Katharine . Doyle 7 (date)
Kopelman and Paige, P.C.




ORIGINAL

Petition to be ' ‘  RECEWERIBIT <o”
filer with Town Clerk PAMDVILEE TOWN CLERA
. TOWN OF LAKEVILLE e A 1 .
MASSACHUSETTS MMALG 13 PH & 03

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PETITION FOR HEARING

Name of Petitioner:__/4{1 chaed < FMavreen. f/?a rrowsta

Maﬂiﬁg Address: 2 E_c{mf ek h}r Zusz//e’ A 02347
Narne of Property Ovner:__[1]1 choe ] ‘M &Uram z?)?ar“}éwsk&)

Location of Property: A Edgewake @ﬁJ lekewlle M caRYh)

Property 1s located in a i~ residential business mdustrial (zone)
Registry of Deeds:  Book No. »—\ \ Al : Page No. _ﬂ%% A
M-ap 1:‘5 Block | Lot 8\
Petitioner 1s: / owner tepant Heenses . prospective purchaser
Nature of Reliaf Sought:
v Special Permiit under Section {s) 1.4 ofthe Zoning Bylaws
_Variance from Section (g) ~_of the Zoning Bylaws.

__Appeal from Decision of the Building Tnspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer

Date of Denial

Brief to the Board: (Sae instructions o reverse side — use addjtional paper if neseésaw)
Lobis nndecss ed, "ﬁ’eaeeue g ecoprty sl t haild shegrdores within
< ebbacks  Wew 44,67 % 2FLE Ao m\;p dey he totated apercimgrehs €06

C&vt’ckfj“&p elose om 1’ mx\éenwmﬂﬂu lmo e 1{1@'1%&&1\ o \n\mvﬂh!
CQ_PD’WEE e’ nd\ A be Lore h’ d ot o eeo DT post_Centered Ba 0
I BERERY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH Foaen

REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK. OF THIS PETTTION FORM.

Petiioner: 777 (('/ﬁ Ci[ Tﬂ?&&ﬁtﬂ //7a f(fﬂw%km ff!if/f/”) Ve o LIS \
| Signed: W?Wﬂj}f? M ///‘?/M,?%JM&__L Telephone: %Qi% %qu - Q)B\Q} | ’M{L

Owaner Signature: MM@@ Crwoer Tclephone Co FT-@Y e 07677 (/? {,f)’i‘h

(If not petitioner)

{REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATE ON FOR FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION.)

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSRME O[5 DWE D

Yes v’ Me ' —AUG 1320720
' (Namé and Title) U U

BOARD OF APPEALS
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ZONING INFORMATION

LEGEND
200 EEDERTIAL REQUIRED  PROVIDED E@ E ”WE
MIN. LOT DIMENSION 70,000 SF. 30,490+ SF. BUILDING
(CONTIGUOUS NON—WETLAND AREA) 52,500 SF. 30,490+ SF. CHAINLINK FENCE
MIN. FRONTAGE 175 FT. 236.54 FT. OVERHEAD WIRES SEP 2 1 2020
MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK 40 FT. 355 FT. UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK 20 FT. 10.0 FT. SEWER LINE
MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FT. . SEWER SERVICE
NUMBER OF STORIES 25 o WATER SERVICE ARD OF APPEALS
: MAX. PERCENTAGE OF LAND TREELINE
Hedson COVERED BY STRUCTURES,
oty PARKING AND PAVED AREAS 25% 24.9% (7,893 S.F) STONEWALL

MAJOR CONTOUR
MINOR CONTOUR

WELL
- SEWER MANHOLE
. UTILITY POLE
LIGHT POST
o IRON PIPE
: ® REBAR
;":J
SCALE: 17 = 2000"
REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIFTION
1. |8&—4—-2020 PER CLIENT REQUEST
2. |8—21—2020 NHESP BOUNDARY
2. |9—17—-2020 CON COM COMMENTS
\ 5 OWNER
; (o} MICHAEL & MAUREEN MARTOWSKA
N tlj 2 EDGEWATER DRIVE
ASSESSORS PARCEL LAKEVILLE, MA 02347
055—001—002. 'g 5 §
30,480+ S.F. g 3 ASSESSORS ID 055/001/002
0,70+ ACRES . \; % ‘;:il
LONG POND " 5 ' -7
(A GREAT POND) z
§ SFHA ZONE AE (EL57) | o3 B \L 0 NN\ wEEe U\ . T ) T il | 3
3 3 “oup g SITE PLAN
\ B} - AT
TEMPORARY SILT SOCK TO . fv_,_‘___.w—f.":': =
REMAN IN PLACE AT 17 px. TREES % < EDGEWATER DRIVE
PATIO RETAINING WALLS = >
AND STAIRS CONSTRUCTED. @ IN
™
z LAKEVILLE,
z MASSACHUSETTS
GENFERAL NOTES 3 =)
1. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HERECM IS FROM A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED HY QUTBACK E
ENGINEERING, INC. ON APRIL 29, 2019. ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVD8S DATUM. <
2. A PORTION OF THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAS) g3 —_—
ZONE AE (EL=57), AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
AND WITHIN OTHER FLOOD AREAS, ZONE X, AREAS DETERMINED TO BE CUTSIDE THE 0.2% ultbaclk
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOGD, ON FIRM NO. 25023C0429K, EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 18, 2015. i ° o
CORELESTONE ngineenng
3. A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY (THE AREA WITHIN THE 100" WETLAND BUFFER) SKIRT Incorporated
4. IS LOCATED WITHIN NATURAL HERITAGE AND ENDANGERED SPECIES (MHESP) AREA PER
MASS GIS. — T
5. SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A ZONE Il WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA PER MASS GIS. 165 EAST GROVE STREET
MIDDLEBORQUGH, MA 02346
7. SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN A SURFACE WATER PROTECTION AREA ZONE A AND ZONE B PER TEL: (508)—946—9231
MASS GIS. FAX: (508)—947—8873
8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA OF CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN www.outback—eng.com
(A.CEC.). -
DATE: JULY 23, 2020
9. EXISTING UTILITIES DEPICTED HEREON ARE A COMPILATION OF THE FIELD SURVEY AND DRAWN BY: TEM CHECKED BY: PJB
BEST AVAILABLE TNFORMATION AND IS NOT WARRANTED TO BE CORRECT OR THAT ALL o = e
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN. 1T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY iy : i SCALE: 1"=20 1
T0 NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES AND AGENCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE o 20 a0 50"
LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILTIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIGSAFE SILTATION FENCE DETAIL —— ]
{(1-888—344-7233) AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE ONSET OF ANY CONSTRUCTION :

TO HAVE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED AND CLEARLY MARKED. NOT TO SCALE

OE—-3400
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ZONING INFORMATION
ZONE: RESIDENTIAL

REQUIRED PROVIDED
MIN. LOT DIMENSION 70,000 S.F. 30,490+ S.F.
(CONTIGUOUS NON—WETLAND AREA) 52,500 SF. 30,490+ SF.
MIN. FRONTAGE 175 FT. 236.54 FT.
MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK 40 FT. 35.5 FT.
MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK 20 FT. 10.0 FT.
MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FT. 56+ FT.
NUMBER OF STORIES 2.5 2.5
MAX. PERCENTAGE OF LAND
Heison COVERED BY STRUCTURES,
Mo PARKING AND PAVED AREAS 25%

28.6% (8,726 S.F.)
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PROP. CONCRETE SLABS N — = S
2. A PORTION OF THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAS) roae s — N ok -
ZONE AE (EL=57"), AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD o E e B ) back
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MASS GIS. SLLTATION - = ——— e
R
5. SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A ZONE Il WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA PER MASS GIS. 78" H 3 165 EAST GROVE STREET
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7. SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN A SURFACE WATER PROTECTION AREA ZONE A AND ZONE B PER " TEL: (508)—946-9231
MASS GIS. 2 : FAX: (508)-947—8873
8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA OF CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN == o= N www.outback—eng.com
ACE.C). — TP P.
( ; L)) e FND DATE: _ JULY 23, 2020
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BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND IS NOT WARRANTED TC BE CORRECT OR THAT ALL e T — o
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN. [T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY D= SCALE: _1"=20
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LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIGSAFE SILTATION FENCE DETAIL VOID / SUPERSEDED . .
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(TOWN OF LAKEVILLE SEAL)

- The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as aménded, will conduct a public hearing on |
THURSDAY, September 17, 2020, at 7:00 P.M. to hear the petition of Christopher A. Maher.
A Special Permit under 6.13 & 7.4 is requested to construct a six-foot farmer’s porch within the
setback on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot, as provided by the Lakeville By-Laws. The
property site is § Lincoln Street.

Pursuant to Governor Baker’s emergency “Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G.L; c30A, §20,” issued on March 12, 2020, provided the State of
Emergency is 1n effect, this will be a virtual meeting. The Agenda found on the Town of
Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page will includ¢ instructions on accessing the virtual
meeting and documents related to i,

Donald A. Foster, Chairman

September 3, & September 10, 2020



Boeard of Health

dl ﬁfﬁa (508) 946-3473
@Oard‘ofﬂeaﬁfﬁ (508) 946-8805

(508 946-3971 fax
346 @ec_[fordStreet

Lakeville, MA 02347
September 8, 2020

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals

Attn: Donald Foster, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 8 Lincoln Street

Dear Chairman Foster:

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 8 Lincoln Street. The site plan by
Maddigan Land Survey, appears to show only a proposed porch being added to an
existing house. The applicant has had a passing Title V inspection on 9/23/19, and the
proposed porch is not considered an increase in flow. Therefore, the BOH does not
have any objections to the proposed porch addition.

If you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely yours,
For the Board of Health

7/ -

Edward Cullen
Health Agent




Woton of Lakebille

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-8803

Mark Knox, Chairman
Barbara Mancovsky, Vice Chairman
Peter Conroy

Michele MacEachem
Jack Lynch

MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: September 15, 2020

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Maher—8 Lincoln Street

At their Thursday, September 10, 2020, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.



Petition to be ' ' ' . EXHIBIT “A”
filed with Town Clerk

TOWN OF LAKEVILLE
MASSACHUSETTS

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PETITION FOR HEARING

Name of Petitioner: CHRiSTOP ﬂbﬁ _{'\ AW
Mailing Address:___® LINCOLA] ST UAWBVIULE @ 02347

Narme of Property Owner: Qs A4S ., 95'1' 1 TioNE R

Location of Property: S&Me AS maivinGg  ADDRESS

Property is located ina K residential business __ industrial (zone)
Registry of Deeds:  Book No. _ 51609 _ PageNo._ M3

Map (03 Block O0Z Lot O\

Petitioner is: __ % owner tenant licensee prospective purchaser
Nature of Reﬁef Sought:

\

X Special Permit under Section (s) (5 ¢ 1.3 ).7 Mof the Zoning Bylaws

Variance from Sectidn_(s) - __of the Zoning Bylaws.

Appeal from Decision of the Building Inspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer :

Date of Denial

Brief to the Board: (Sge instructions en reverse side — use additional paper if neCessary.)

Yieus®e aoe -v“r‘ﬂ’iﬂ‘(:ﬁ@h Bever 1@ THE RGARIN

I HEREBY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH
REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQU[REI\{ENTS ON THE BACK OF THIS PETITION FORM.

Date: @!i@ ! 20720
Telephone: ~7-72H-4 LY — 8 24D
Owner Signature: SANVE ‘ Owner Telephone:____SHAMS

{If not petitionsr)

(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THUS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION.)

WILL YOI HAVE A REFRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELF?

e Ko , NECEIVE D

(Name and Tit) | m AUG 17 2020

BOARD OF APPEALS




BRIEF TO THE BOARD

The purpose of this brief is to seek relief under sections 6.1.3 and 7.4 from the Lakeville Zoning Board of
Appeals regarding building a 6ft Farmer’s Porch at 8 Lincoln St. Lakeville, MA. {see attached plan by
Maddigan Surveying). The house was built in 1981 and falls into the category of “pre-existing
nonconforming structure”, due to the zoning laws changing numerous times over the past 40 years. |
purchased the home in September 2019. The property sits on a dead-end cul de sac road. There are no
sidewalks, water/sewer, or electrical utility service lines located in the ground on Lincoln St. to encroach
upon. Traffic on Lincoln St is extremely minimal, at best. Direct neighbors Russell {#10), and Cummings
(#6) sit on either side of my property, and Tovar {#7 across‘street), all have stated that having the porch
built onto my house would brighten up the neighborhood, and it would not be a detriment to it
whatsoever (see attached letter of support signed by neighbors). Also, | have noticed there are
numerous houses in Lakeville that have a farmer’s porch on the front of the house that are closer to the
road than mine. .

Respectfully submitted,

Christopher A. Maher

8 Lincoln St. Lakeville, MA

774-454-8210



I, Christopher A. Maher, live at 8 Lincoln St. Lakeville, MA. In writing this, | am seeking my neighbors’
blessings, or objections, to having a 6ft Farmers Porch installed on the front of my house, which faces
west. | am attaching this letter regarding filing an appeal with the Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals.

Direct neighbors include:

Russell Family #10 Lincoln St.

Apprdve-. Object-
Y

LY

fr/ T,

Signature/Date Qﬂr 20

Contact: 777'7éé“g/é7

Cummings Family #6 Lincoln St.

Approve~% Object-

Signature/Date @M\/ﬂ-@, . /
Contact: ‘)f()%v §?:} ~Q3qg }?f{ >

Tovar Family #7

Approve- ;Q Object-

Avewy W, 20 20 |

Signhature/Date

Contact:

d@ﬂ, Arronio  lovor Sendada |-
¢\ 356 ¢ 106




N/F
FREITAS
LOT ID 83/002,/005K

N/F
RUSSELL

LOT iD 63/002/017

PORCH PERMIT PLAN

CHRISTOPHER MAHER

8 LINCOLN STREET
LAKEVILLE, MA.

SCALE: 1"=40'
JULY 14, 2020
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LOT ID 83/002/019

LINCOLN STREET

(PUBLIC 50’ WIDE)

DEED REFERENCE:
DEED BOOK 51689 PG. 113

PLAN REFERENCE:
mm,ﬂ mm.w%mmm_omzj? PLAN BOOK 17 PAGE 447
FRONT 40 THE FOUNDATION IS NOT LOCATED
sibe 207 IN A FLOOD ZONE PER FLOOD
REAR 20 MAP # 25023C0313K
DATE: JULY 16, 2015
THE HOUSE WAS BUILT, APPROXIMATELY IN 1981. . PREPARED BY:
THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE PROPOSED Embbﬂwwm wm&WEMMW,memﬁﬁ LLC
CH AND [T'S OFFSET TO” THE PROPERTY. . . P.LS.
PORCH AN 88 EAST GROVE STREET
AN ACTUAL ON THE GROUND LOCATION SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY  MIDDLEBOROUGH, MA.

-

MADDIGAN LAND SURVEYING, LLC ON 7,/09/2020. 774—213-5196

=

07-00403UR.awg




Zoning Board of Appeals
Lakeville, Massachuseits
Minutes of Meeting
August 20, 2020
Remote meeting

On August 20, 2020, the Zoning Board held a remote meeting. It was called to order by
Chairman Foster at 7:03. LakeCam was recording, and it was streaming on Facebook
Live. There was no response when Mr. Foster asked if anyone was recording.

Members present:

Donald Foster, Chair; David Curtis, Vice-Chair; John Olivieri, Jr., Clerk

Also present:

Tom Anderson, Manny Buginga, Lisa & Shawn Cusson, Gerry Desrosiers, Sue Furtado,
Kevin Healey, Nick lafrate, Mohammad Itani, Rami [tani, Eughan Kelley, Stephanie
Kent, Lynn LiDonni, Atty. Robert Mather, Francis Morrisey, Atty. Peter Saulino, Jeffrey
Youngquist, Anthony Zucco,

Agenda item #1

Mr. Foster read this item into the record. It was an explanation of the Governor’s Order
Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law related to the 2020 novel
Coronavirus outbreak emergency which was why the Board was meeting remotely. Mr,
Foster advised currently there were only three members in attendance. This does present

a problem as in order to conduct any business on a petition, they need a minimum of four
members.

The Residences at LeBaron Hills, LL.C, M026-B003-1.010 hearing-request to modify
their Comprehensive Permit

Mr. Foster advised in regards to a Comprehensive Permit, they only need a simple
majority which is three members for a motion to carry. Therefore, they could engage in a
LeBaron discussion and take a vote tonight. Mr. Foster explained they would hear the
request and then decide if the request is substantial or insubstantial. If it is substantial,
they will have to advertise and have a public hearing. If it is insubstantial, it would mean
it is a minor change and they could move ahead.

Atty. Mather was present. He stated that he represented the developer of the LeBaron
Hills project. What the Board had before them was actually brought to their attention by
the residents, in particular, Jeff Youngquist. Mr. Youngquist has said that he represents a




of the residents and they would like to eliminate the sidewalks on Hybrid Dt
| Lane, Putter Way, Bunker Lane and Wedge Drive. These streets all come
on Boulevard. The proposed change also calls for the elimination of the ¢l
> that is behind certain lots. These were the original two changes.

ither continued when this was presented to them, he realized the prc
> 1s to have any proposed change be brought forth by the developer. The no
rect change has to be sent to the Zoning Board who then has 20 days to dex
posed change is insubstantial or substantial, Atty. Mather advised in additio
mges a couple of other things have come up. One was raised by Mr. Itani
-aised by the Building Commissioner, Nate Darling.

s to the sidewalks, there is a section of LeBaron Boulevard between where
t complex is and Phase I that doesn’t have a sidewalk. He would like to ac
at that location. Mr, Foster asked if the section they want to add woulc
» other existing sidewalks. Atty. Mather replied that yes it will. Mr. Darling
> point that he had several people approach him that wanted to put a ut
hed on their property. The problem is these are small lots and the setk
znt that had been put into effect for the 40B was fifteen feet from the rear of
1d eight feet from the side of the lot line. The issue with that is because they
1 lots, if they are meeting those requirements, they are probably putting the s
ddle of their yard. Mr. Darling’s suggestion is to ask the Board to allow a

ick on the side or rear but only for one accessory building of 120 square fee
Lor less with a maximum height of 12.5 feet to the roof ridge line.

ther said this request comes from the residents so they are fine with whatever
Soard decides. They think it’s a reasonable request and will accept whate
ition the Board makes. He would now like to ask Mr. Youngquist to give
ittle more information regarding the request so the Board can make a Deci:
ng if this is a substantial or insubstantial change. Mr. Youngquist t
I the Board. He advised in regards to the sidewalk issue, for most of the hot
yard is only twenty to twenty-five feet, the sidewalk is four feet and ther
wo-foot strip. Everyone has planted grass up to the road and many resid:
and in the middle of the road so it doesn’t really make a difference if there
5. He didn’t really see the purpose of the sidewalk. Mr. Foster asked if an;
alks had been built. Mr. Youngquist replied they had not.

ir then asked about the fence issue. Mr. Youngquist responded it was a 42-i
< fence. He was unsure why it had been included. Some of the residents alre
fences and feel this fence would only be a trash collector and they do not v
2ir backyard. Mr. Foster asked if the fence had been installed. Mr. Youngg
s not. Mr. Foster said he would guess that the original plan put a fence ther
dren from wandering into the pond that is on the site. Mr. Foster asked if' ti
other LeBaron residents present. No one spoke.

>r advised Board members they would be deliberating on removing some |
5, adding a sidewalk to the plan, eliminating the fence, and also changing




setbacks for a shed.  Mr. Foster asked Mr. Curtis or Mr. Olivieri if they had any
comments. Mr. Curtis asked what the name of the new street that went out to Route 79
was. Mr. Itani replied Country Club Lane and that one has sidewalks because it is a main
road. This addition creates a new entrance to the neighborhood. All the side streets in
Phase I do not have sidewalks and the residents of the new phase have questioned why
they are in their phase but not the previous one. That is when the residents started
contacting him, and he told them he was neutral on it. However, if they wanted to take it
to the ZBA, he would be more than happy to do whatever is decided. Mr. Olivieri said
that he was also fine with it if that is what the residents wanted.

Mr. Foster said he had a question on Item #3, the setback issue. In the past, when they
allowed people to put things in the defined setback, they would put a statement into the
restriction that would say that the intrusion into the setback does not define a new setback
on that property line. Would they allow some type of language in a similar restriction?
Mr. Olivieri noted that the request is limited to one accessory structure. If they limit it to
one accessory structure, they are not going to create a new setback, and that would
prevent multiple sheds or structures. Mr. Foster said you could have a homeowner that
wanted to add a deck. Atty. Mather replied this would not apply. They are allowing a
setback exemption but only for an accessory building, and only one building. They are
also limiting the size of that building. He did not feel it needed to be additionally
conditioned. Mr. Foster thought that was a good point and the language did not need to
be changed.

Mr. Foster then asked if there was anyone present who would like to speak for or against
this request. Mr. Foster said in his opinion, he thought these were trivial and
insubstantial requests. Mr. Olivieri agreed.

Mr. Olivieri then made a motion, seconded by Mr. Curtis, to find that the request is
insubstantial.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Olivieri-Aye, Mr. Curtis-Aye, Mr. Foster-Aye

Mr. Foster then explained they had three petitions on their schedule for the night but they
could not do any business on them. He did not think they should open them without a
fourth member because if they opened, they could not decide. If information was
presented and they got additional members all the information would have to be re-
presented. He said they could answer questions, if there were any.

Mr. Manny Buginga asked if there was any way to find out if Board members were
running late. Mr. Foster replied that as of last week they only had three members and the
Selectmen only appointed one member, He thought that he might not have yet been
sworn in by the Town Clerk. Mr. Buginga asked if they would have to re-advertise. Mr.
Foster was unsure.

Ms. Lynn LiDonni asked if they knew when the Town was going to have enough
members to be able to hear these applications. Mr. Foster recommended Ms. LiDonni




direct her question to the Board of Selectmen. She then asked if they would have to wait
until the next meeting or if a meeting could be scheduled sooner. Mr. Foster asked Ms.
Murray the time frame for posting. Ms. Murray replied that is something she would want
to check on. Whereas they were not opening the hearings, they might have to be re-
advertised. However, they were still under the State of Emergency so right now they had
no deadlines. Ms. LiDonni asked what that meant, Ms, Murray replied that normally
they had 65 days in which to open a hearing but because they are still under the State of
Emergency from Covid-19 those deadlines are waived until it is lifted. Once it is lifted,
they will then have 45 additional days to open any petitions.

Mr. Olivieri asked if they could open the hearings and then just vote to continue. That
way they would not have to re-advertise. Ms. Murray said she would caution against
that. The email she had received from Town Counsel did not recommend opening the
hearings. She then read the email into the record which stated if the hearings were
opened all applications would need to be deemed denied as a super majority was not
obtained and the applicant would be foreclosed from re-applying within two years. Mr.
Foster apologized to the applicants that were present but he said it appeared they would
not be able to move forward on any of the petitions, Mr. Olivieri suggested reaching out
to the applicants to update them when they had a fourth member.

Meeting minutes

Mr. Olivieri made a motion, seconded by Mr. Curtis, to approve the minutes from the
July 16, 2020, meeting.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Olivieri-Aye, Mr. Curtis-Aye, Mr. Foster-Aye

Mr. Olivieri made a motion, seconded by Mr. Curtis, to approve the minutes from the
February 20, 2020, meeting.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Olivieri-Aye, Mr. Curtis-Aye, Mr. Foster-Aye

Mr. Foster said before they adjourned the meeting, he would suggest the applicant for 32
Fuller Shore Road provide the Board with some detailed drawings.

Mr. Foster then adjourned the meeting at 7:45.



